

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
SA-11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR
[Lead case]

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR RELIEF UNDER
SECTION 3(C) OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Senior Counsel for Civil Litigation

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

TODD LAWRENCE DISHER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-6407
Fax: (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

I. The Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Section 3(c) Relief on Their Claims Against the Repealed 2011 Plans..... 4

 A. Because the 2011 plans were repealed and never implemented, the plaintiffs were never injured, and the Court never acquired subject-matter jurisdiction to enter judgment on the plaintiffs’ claims..... 4

 B. Even if claims against the 2011 plans were live, they could not support bail-in because the plaintiffs cannot secure equitable relief. 9

II. Section 3(c) Bail-In Is Not an Appropriate Remedy for Racial Gerrymandering in HD 90..... 13

III. This Case Does Not Present the Extraordinary Circumstances Necessary to Justify Bail-in..... 16

 A. Preclearance is appropriate only to combat pervasive, flagrant, rampant, and widespread discrimination against minority voters. 16

 B. The plaintiffs cannot make the necessary showing of pervasive, flagrant, rampant, and widespread discrimination. 19

Conclusion..... 26

Certificate of Service 267

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Labor, Local Union No. 103, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	12
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	5
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	18, 25
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	4-5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	21
<i>Clinton v. Jeffers</i> , 498 U.S. 1129 (1991)	3
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	11
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975) (per curiam)	5
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam)	7
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	11, 12
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983) (per curiam)	5

Jeffers v. Clinton,
 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990) 3, 22

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 21

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994) 10

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 12

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 3, 14

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 11

Perez v. Abbott,
 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 6

Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n,
 502 U.S. 491 (1992) 16

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 14, 15

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)*passim*

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 17, 19, 25

Spencer v. Kemna,
 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 13

Terrazas v. Clements,
 537 F. Supp. 514 (N.D. Tex. 1982) 20

Tex. Emp’rs’ Ins. Ass’n v. Jackson,
 862 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1988) (en banc) 11

Thomas v. Bush,
 No. 1:95-cv-186 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 1995)..... 20

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 12

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 10

United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.,
401 U.S. 576 (1971) 11

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 22

Veasey v. Abbott,
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 6, 7

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 8

Walls v. Miss. State Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
730 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 11

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973) 20

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973) 20

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 10, 14

U.S. Const. amend. XV..... 10, 14

52 U.S.C. § 10302(c).....2, 9, 13

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2)..... 2

Act of May 31, 1975, 64th Leg., Ch. 537, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 1390 20

Act of May 10, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., Ch. 185, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws
756 20

Act of May 28, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., Ch. 531, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws
3086 20

Act of May 8, 1997, 75th Leg., Ch. 133, R.S., 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 258 20

Tex. Elec. Code § 172.023(a)..... 21

Other Authorities

Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76
Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439, Additional Views of the Honorable William T.
Cahill, reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437 (1965)..... 18

Jonathan L. Entin, *Judicial Selection and Political Culture*, 30 Cap. U. L.
Rev. 523 (2002) 18

New York Times, June 9, 1963, § 6 (Magazine), p. 80, col. 4..... 18

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*, 62 Stan. L.
Rev. 1209 (2010) 10

Note, *The Voting Rights Act’s Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation and
Dynamic Preclearance*, 119 Yale L.J. 1992 (2010) 3

Richard L. Hasen, *Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of
the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane*, 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177
(2005)..... 22
